
GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH 
ABSTRACT 

 
Technical Education – Existing private Un-aided Polytechnics / Aided Polytechnics -
Extension of approval / Variation in intake / Introduction of additional Courses including 
Second Shift for the academic year 2011-12 – Orders – Issued. 

HIGHER EDUCATION (TE.II) DEPARTMENT 
 
G.O.Rt.No. 627                                                                                    Dated:24-08-2011 
                                                                                                             Read: 
 

From the CTE., AP., Hyd.Lr.No.E3/16925/2011, dt.26-07-2011. 
-000- 

 
ORDER: 
 
              The Commissioner of Technical Education, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad in his 
letter read above, has informed that the Regional Officer, South Central Regional Office, 
All India Council for Technical Education, Hyderabad has communicated for extension 
of approval / variation in intake / introduction of additional courses including Second 
Shift to the existing Private Un-aided Polytechnic in the State for the academic year 
2011-12. He has requested the Government to issue necessary orders in the matter. 
 
2.  Government after careful examination, hereby accord permission to the 
Commissioner of Technical Education, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad for extension of 
approval / variation in intake /Introduction of additional courses including Second Shift to 
the existing Private Un-aided Polytechnics /  Aided Polytechnics in the State for the 
academic year 2011-12 as shown in the Annexure–I to IV appended to this order, 
subject to fulfillment of norms and standards of the AICTE for the courses and intake 
approved. 
 
3. The Commissioner of Technical Education, Andhra Pradesh Hyderabad shall 
take further necessary action accordingly. 
 

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH) 
 

    M.G.GOPAL  
                                                          PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT 
 
To: 
The Commissioner of Technical Education, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad. 
Copy to: 
The Secretary SBTET, Hyderabad. 
SF/SC 
                                              //FORWARDED BY ORDER// 
  
                                                                                                  SECTION OFFICER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
ANNEXURE – I  TO G.O.RT.No. 627            , H.E (TE-II) Dept, Dt-     /08/2011

 
EXISTING PRIVATE UN-AIDED POLYTECHNICS (SINGLE SHIFT) 

FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2011-12 
SL. 
No. 

Name the Polytechnic Courses   Approved Intake for the         
Academic Year 2011-12 

    1 AVN Polytechnic, Mudinepalli, Krishna 
District                
 

  DAE 
DCME 
DECE  
DEEE 
DME 
DCE 

60 
60 
60 
60 
120 
60 

TOTAL 420 
 
2 
 

Bellamkonda Polytechnic, 
Kambhalapadu Village,Podili Mandal, 
Prakasam District 
 

DCME 
DECE  
DEEE 
DCE 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
3 Bhaskara Polytechnic,  

Komatipalli Village, Bobbili, 
Vizianagaram District 

DEEE  
DECE  
DME 
DCE 

120 
120 
120 
60 

TOTAL 420 
4 Gandhi Academy of Technical Education 

Polytechnic, 
Ramapuram (V), Kodad (P) Chilkuru (M), 
Nalgonda District – 508 206 

DCE  
DECE  
DEEE  
DME 
DCME 
D.mining 

60 
60 
120 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 420 
5 Guntupalli Venkateswarlu Memorial 

Polytechnic College, 
Chirala, Karamchedu, Parchur Road, 
Nagulapalem (P), Parchur (M), prakasam 
District 

DCME   
DECE  
DEEE  
DCE 
DME 

60 
120 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 360 
6 KES Polytechnic for Women, 

PWD Grounds, Vijayawada-520 002 
Krishna District. 

DECE  
DCME 

120 
120 

TOTAL 240 
7 K.V.C.M.NRI Polytechnic, 

Vasavi Kalyanamandapam Road, Wyra 
Khammam District – 507 165 

DCE 
DECE  
DEEE 
DME 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
8 Leela Krishna Babuji Polytechnic, 

D.No.6-67, Bhimreddy Nagar, 
Ravulapalem, 
East Godavari District – 533 238 

DCE  
DCME 
DECE  
DEEE 
DME 

60 
60 
60 
120 
120 

TOTAL 420 
9 Narayana Polytechnic, 

Gudem (V) Srikakulam (M&Dist) – 532 484 
DECE  
DME 
DEEE 
DCE 

120 
120 
120 
60 

TOTAL 420 
10 Nuzvid Polytechnic, 

Venkatadri Puram, Nuzvid – 521 201 
Krishna District 

DECE 
DCME 
DEEE 

120 
120 
120 

TOTAL 360 
 

Contd…P..2/-  



::    2   :: 
 

11 Ratnapuri Institute of Technology-College 
of Polytechnic 
Ratnapuri, Turkala Khanapur,Hatnoora (M), 
Medak Dist – 502 296 

DEEE 
DME 
DCE 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
12 SVCM Polytechnic,4-2-15, 

Nellore Road,  
Badvel, 
Kadapa District 

DCE 
DME 
DEEE 
DCME 
DECE 

60 
60 
60 
30 
60 

TOTAL 270 
13 Sai Krishna Polytechnic, 

Bondapalli (V) & (M), 
Vizianagaram District-535 260   

DCE 
DME 

DECE 
DEEE 

D.Chem 

60 
120 
60 
120 
60 

TOTAL 420 
14 Sana Polytechnic, 

NH-9,  
Kodad,  
Nalgonda 508 206 

DEEE 
DECE  
DCME 
DME 
DCE

120 
110 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 410 
15 Sankethika Polytechnic 

Behind Cricket Stadium 
P.M.Palem, 
Visakhapatnam – 530 041 

DECE 
DEEE 
DME 
DCE 

DCME

60 
60 
120 
60 
60 

TOTAL 360 
16 Shiridi Sai Diploma in Engineering & 

Technology, 
Maripivalasa (V), Seetanagaram (M) 
Vizianagaram District – 535 546 

DCE 
DEEE 
DECE 
DME 

120 
120 
60 
120 

TOTAL 420 
17 Singareni Colliries Polytechnic, 

C.C.C., Naspur, Mancherial, 
Adilabad District – 504 302 

DCE 
DCME 
DEEE 
DME 

D.mining 

60 
60 
40 
40 
60 

TOTAL 260 
18 Sir C.V.Raman Polytechnic, 

Ullamparru, Palkole, 
West Godavari Dist 

DCME 
DECE 
DME 
DEEE 
DCE 

60 
60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 300 
19 Smt. T.K.R. Polytechnic, 

Sai Nagar, Gudivada Road, Pamarru, 
Krishna District – 521 157 

DCME 
DECE 
DEEE 

120 
120 
120 

TOTAL 360 
20 Sri Chaitanya Polytechnic College, 

Panukuvalasa – 535 592, Pachipenta (M) 
Salur, Vizianagaram District 

DECE 
DME 
DCE 

DCME 
DEEE 

60 
60 
60 
60 
120 

TOTAL 360 
21 Sri Venkateswara Polytechnic for the 

Physically Challenged, 
SPW Polytechnic Campus,  
Chittoor Road, Tirupati - 2 

DCME 
DCCP 

45 
45 

TOTAL 90 

Contd…P..3/-  



::    3   :: 
 

22 Swamy Vivekananda Polytechnic, 
Kalavarai Village, 
 

DEEE 
DECE 
DME 
DCE 

DCME 

120 
60 
120 
120 
60 

TOTAL 480 
23 The Rajiv Gandhi RECS Polytechnic, 

Kasimkota (V) & (P) 
Visakhapatnam -523 157 

DEEE 
DECE 
DCE 

TOTAL 

60 
60 
60 
180 

24 Vasavi Polytechnic, 
Banaganapalle, 
Kurnool District 

DCE 
DME 

DECE 
DEEE 
DCME 

60 
60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 300 
25 Vikas Polytechnic College, 

Putrela Road, Vissannapeta (P&M), 
Kirshna District – 521 215 

DECE 
DCME 

DIT 
DEEE 
DME 
DCE 

120 
60 
60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 420 
26 Tayyib Muslim Polytechnic, 

Tayyib Nagar, Ramarajupalli, Kadapa 
DECE 
DCME 
DEEE 
DME 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
27 Srinivasa Diploma In Engineering & 

Technology, 
Chellam Naiduvalasa, BURJA, 
Vizianagaram District 

DEEE 
DECE 
DME 
DCE 

60 
60 
120 
60 

TOTAL 300 
28 Mulugondla Pakira Reddy Memorial 

Polytechnic, 
Nadikudi, Dachepalle 522 414 Guntur 
District 

DCE 
DME 
DEEE 
DECE 
DCME 

60 
60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 300 
29 Sraddaha College of Diploma In 

Engineering & Technology, 
Krishnunipalem, Gokavaram Mandal Pin 
533 286 East Godavari District 

DCE 
DME 

60 
60 

TOTAL 120 

30 Arise Polytechnic College, 
B.N.R.Peta Chittoor 517 418 

DCE 
DME 
DEEE 
DECE 
DAEI 

120 
60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 360 
31 Bhagath College of Diploma In Engineering 

and Technology, 
Kodad, Nalgonda Distrcit 

DEEE 
DECE 
DCME 
DME 

40 
40 
40 
60 

TOTAL 180 

 
                      M.G.GOPAL  

                                                          PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT 
 
 
 
                                                                                             SECTION OFFICER 

 



ANNEXURE  -II  TO G.O.RT.No. 627            , H.E (TE-II) Dept, Dt-     /08/2011
                   EXISTING PRIVATE UN-AIDED POLYTECHNICS (BOTH SHIFT) 

FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2011-12 
SL. 
No. 

Name of  the Polytechnic 
 

Courses 
 

Approved Intake for the 
Academic Year 2011-12 

      I Shift II Shift               

1 AANM & VVRSR Polytechnic, 
Sheshadri Rao, Knowledge Village, 
Gudlavalleru, 
Krishna Dist -521 356 

DCE 
DME 
DECE 
DCME 
DEEE 
DAEIE 

DIT 

120 
120 
120 
120 
120 
60 
40 

60 
60 

120 
120 
60 
0 
0 

TOTAL 700 420 
 
2 
 

AL-Huda Polytechnic, 
Childrens Park Road, 
Valamavari Dinne, 
Nellore 

DAE 
DCME 
DEEE 
DECE 
DME 
DCE 

30 
30 
60 
60 
60 
60 

30 
30 
60 
60 
60 
0 

TOTAL 300 240
3 Bhapatla Polytechnic, 

Bhapatla, (P&M) Guntur Dist 
522 101 

DCME 
DEEE 
DECE 
DME 

60 
120 
120 
120 

60 
120 
120 
120 

TOTAL 420 420
4 Chundi Ranganayakulu Polytecnic, 

Ganapavaram (P) Chilakalooripet 
(Via), Guntur Dist 

DCE 
DME 
DECE 
DEEE 
DCME 
TOTAL 

60 
60 

120 
120 
60 

420 

120 
60 

120 
120 
0 

420 
5 Col. DS Raju Polytechnic, 

Poduru,  
West Godavari Dist 
 

DME 
DECE 
DEEE 
DCME 

120 
120 
120 
60 

120 
120 
120 
60 

TOTAL 420 420
6 Divi seema Polytechnic, 

Ramachandra Puram 
Avanigadda, 
Krishna Dist 521 121 

DME 
DEEE 
DCME 
DECE 
DCE 

120 
60 
60 

120 
60 

60 
120 
60 

120 
0 

TOTAL 420 360
7 Dr.Y.C.James Yen Rural 

Polytechnic, 
Kuppam, Chittoor Dist 517 425 

DCME 
DECE 
DEEE 
DME 

0 
60 
60 
60 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 240
8 Loyala Polytechnic, (YSRR) 

Pulivendula, 
Kadapa Dist 
516 390 (50% Seats to Christian 
Minority) 

DCE 
DME 

DMng.Eng 
DECE 
DEEE 
DCME 

50 
60 
40 

120 
90 
60 

50 
0 
0 
60 
90 
60 

TOTAL 420 260
9 MRK Polytechnic, 

Veeravasaram, 
West Godavari Dist 
534 245 

DCE 
DME 
DEEE 
DECE 
DCME 

120 
120 
60 
60 
60 

120 
120 
120 
60 
0 

TOTAL 420 420 



Contd..P..3/-  

10 Pidatala Ranga Reddy Polytechnic, 
Giddalur, 
Prakasam Dist. 

DCE 
DME 
DECE 
DEEE 
DCME 

60 
90 
60 
90 
60 

60 
60 
60 
90 
60 

TOTAL 360 330
11 Pratap Polytechnic, 

Papayapalem, Vetapalem (M), 
Ramapuram (V), Chirala, 
Prakasam Dist 523 157 

DCE 
DCME 
DECE 
DEEE 

60 
40 
60 
60 

60 
60 
60 
40 

TOTAL 220 220
12 SES-SN Murthy Polytechnic, 

Raghunadhapalem, 
Khammam Dis – 507 002 

DCE 
DCME 
DECE 
DEEE 
DME 

120 
60 

120 
120 
60 

60 
60 

120 
120 
60 

TOTAL 480 420
13  Sri Vasavi Kanyaka Paramaeswari 

Polytechnic, 
Cumbum, Markapur Road, 
Kandulapuram (M), 
Prakasam District 

DCE 
DME 
DECE 
DCME 
DEEE 

60 
60 
75 
60 
75 

60 
60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 330 300
14 Sai Ganapathi Polytechnic, 

Gidijala (V), Anandapuram (M), 
Visakhapatnam Dist 
531 173 

DECE 
DEEE 
DME 
DCE 

120 
120 
120 
60 

120 
60 

120 
0 

TOTAL 420 300
15 Sri C.R.Reddy Polytechnic, 

Vatluru, Eluru, 
West Godavari Dist 
534 202 

DCE 
DCME 
DECE 
DEEE 
DME 

TOTAL 

60 
60 

120 
120 
60 

420 

60 
60 

120 
120 
60 

420 
16 Smt. B. Seetha Polytechnic, 

Vishnupur, Bhimavaram, West 
Godavari Dist 
534 202 

DCME 
DECE 
DEEE 
DAEIE 

120 
120 
120 
60 

120 
120 
120 
60 

TOTAL 420 420
17 Sri Varalakshmi Polytechnic, 

Chilakalapudi, Machilipatnam, 
Krishna Dist – 521 002 

DCE 
DME 
DECE 
DEEE 
DCME 

60 
120 
120 
120 
0 

60 
60 

120 
120 
60 

TOTAL 420 420
18 Sri YVS & Sri BRM Polytechnic, 

Mukteswaram, Inavalli (M), 
East Godavari Dist 
533 211 

DCME 
DEEE 
DECE 
DAEIE 
DME 

60 
120 
120 
60 

120 

60 
120 
120 
60 
0 

TOTAL 480 360
19 T.R.R. College of Technology  

(Polytechnic), 
Meerpet,SaroorNagar (M), 
Hyderabad. 

DCME 
DEEE 
DECE 
DME 

120 
120 
120 
60 

120 
120 
120 
60 

TOTAL 420 420
20 Thandra Paparaya Polytechnic, 

Komatipalli (V), Bobbili (M) 
Vizianagaram Dist 533  558 

DEEE 
DECE 
DME 

DCHE 
DCE 

120 
120 
90 
30 
60 

60 
60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 420 300



::    3   :: 
 

 
 

                      M.G.GOPAL  
                                                          PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT 

 
 
 
                                                                                             SECTION OFFICER 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21 Vemuganti Manohar Rao, 
Polytechnic, 
Rampur (V) (Bo) 
Via Pedda Pendyal (So), 
Waranagal Dist  506  151 

DCME 
DECE 
DME 
DEEE 
DCE 

60 
120 
60 

120 
60 

60 
120 
120 
120 
0 

TOTAL 420 420 
22 V.K.R. & V.N.B. Polytechnic, 

Eluru Road,Gudivada, Krishna Dist  
521 301 

DCE 
DME 
DAE 

DECE 
DEEE 
DCME 

60 
90 
60 
90 
90 
60 

90 
60 
60 
90 
60 
60 

TOTAL 450 420



ANNEXURE –III TO G.O.RT.No. 627            , H.E (TE-II) Dept, Dt-     /08/2011
 

EXISTING AIDED POLYTECHNICS FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2011-12
SL. 
No. 

Name the Polytechnic Course Approved Intake for 
the Academic Year 

2011-12 
1 K.N.Polytechnic for Women, 

Hyderabad DCE 
DCME 
DIT 
DECE  
DCCP 
Archtecture 
Assistance ship 
DHMCT 
D.Pharmacy 
DGT 
 

 
50 

60 (SF) 
60 (SF) 

50+10 (SF) 
60 
 

40 
30 

50+10 (SF) 
30 
 

TOTAL 450 

 
2 
 

Sri Padmavathi Women’s 
Polytechnic, Tirupati 

DECE  
DCCP 
D Pharmacy 
DHMCT 

50 
45 
30 
50 

TOTAL 175 
3 Central Institute of Commerce, 

Secunderabad 
DCCP 60 

 
 
 
SL. 
No. 

Name of  the Polytechnic
 

Course     Approved Intake for the  
    Academic Year 2011-12            
      I Shift
 

II Shift               

    1 Sree Mullapudi Venkataraya 
Memorial Polytechnic, 
Timmarajupuram,Tanuku 534 211 
West Godavari Dist 

DCE 
DME 
DEEE 
DAEIE 
DECE  
 

 
60 
60 
60 
60 (SF) 
60 (SF) 
 

 
60 (SF) 
60 (SF) 
60 (SF) 
60 (SF) 
0    
 

TOTAL 300
 

240

 
                     M.G.GOPAL  

                                                          PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT 
 
 
 
                                                                                             SECTION OFFICER 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ANNEXURE – IV  TO  G.O.RT.No. 627             , H.E (TE-II) Dept, Dt-     /08/2011
  

2ND SHIFT POLYTECHNICS) IN EXISTING ENGINEERING COLLEGES  FOR THE 
ACADEMIC YEAR 2011-12 
SL.  
No. 

Name of the Institution Branch     Approved Intake 2011-12       

1 Adithya Engineering College, 
Surampalem,Gandepally,Mandal 
East Godavari Dist 

DME 
DEEE 
DECE  
DCME 

60 
60 
60 
60 

  TOTAL 240 
2 
 

Adithya Institute of Technology & 
Management, 
K.Kotturu,Tekkali,532 201 
Srikakulam Dist 

DCME 
DECE  
DEEE 
DME 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
3 Akula Gopayya College of 

Engineering and Technology, 
Y-junction, Prathipadu, 
Thadepalligudem,West Godavari Dist  
534 146 

DECE  
DEEE 
DCME 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 

4 Akula Sriramulu College of 
Engineering, 
Tetali,Pydiparru, By-Pass 
Road,Tanuku 534 211 
West Godavari Dist 

DECE  
DCME 
DEEE 
DME 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
5 Annamacharya Institution of 

Technology and Sciences, 
Piglipur (V) Batsingaram (Panchayat), 
Hayatnagar (M) 501 512 R.R.Dist 

DEEE 
DECE  
DCME 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
6 Arjun College of Engineering and 

Technology Sciences, 
Batasingaram Village, Hayatnagar 
Mandal, R.R.Dist 501 512 

DCME 
DECE  
DEEE 
DIT  

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
7 Audisankara College of Engineering & 

Technology, 
Vindur Panchayat & Village, Gudur 
524 101 

DECE  
DEEE 
DCME 

120 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
8 Bonam Venkata Chalamaiah Institute 

of Technology & Science, 
Batlapalem,Amalapuram,East 
Godavari Dist 533 221 

DEEE 
DECE  
DCME 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
9 Bandari Srinivas Institute of 

Tecnology, 
Gollapalli,Chevella, R.R. Dist 501 503 

DCME 
DECE  
DEEE 
DME 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
10 Bapatla Engineering College, 

GBC Road, mahatmaajipuram, 
Bapatla 522 101 Guntur Dist 

DCE 
DECE  
DEEE 
DME 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
11 BIT Institute of Technology, 

Sy.No.284-1, 
Maluguru,M.Beerapalli,Hindupur,Anan
tapur 
514 212 

DEEE 
DECE  
DCME 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 

Contd…P…2/-  



::   2   :: 
 

12 Bomma Institute of Technology and 
Science, 
Allipuram, Khammam 507 318 

DCME 
DECE  
DEEE 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
13  Chaitanya Engineering College, 

Chaitanya Valley, Kommadi 
Village,Maduravada, Visakhapatnma, 
530 041 

DECE  
DEEE 
DME 
DCE 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
14 Chaitanya Institute of Science & 

Technology, 
Madhavapatnam,Samarlakota (M) 
Kakinada,East Godavari Dist 

DCME 
DECE  
DEEE 
DME 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
15 Chirala Engineering College, 

Sy.no.381/1B, Ramapuram Beach 
Road, Vetapalem, Prakasham Dist  
523 157 

DECE  
DCME 
DEEE 
DME 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
16 Dr.Paul Raj Engineering College,  

Laxmidevi peta,Yetapaka, 
Bhadrachalam,Khammam Dist 507 
111 

DEEE 
DME 
DECE  
DCME 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
17 Dr.Samuel George Institute of 

Engineering and Technology, 
Post Box.No.9,Darimadugu,Markapur, 
Prakasham Dist 523 316 

DCME 
DECE  
DEEE 
DME 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
18 GMR Institute of Technology, 

GMR 
Nagar,Dolapeta,Rajam,Srikakulam 
Dist  532 127 

DCE 
DEEE 
DECE  
DME 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
19 Godavari Engineering &Technology, 

NH-5, Chaitanya Nagar, Rajamundry, 
Raja Nagaram, East Godavari Dist 
533 296 

DEEE 
DECE  
DME 
DCME 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
20 Gokul Institute of Technology and 

Sciences, 
Pindi Village, Bobbili, 535 558 
Vizianagaram Dist 

DME 
DEEE 
DECE  

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
21 Gokula Krishna College of 

Engineering, 
Behind RTC Dept,Sulluripet, 524 101 
Nellore Dist 

DECE  
DEEE 
DME 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
22 Indur Institute of Engineering and 

Technology, 
Ponnala Siddipet,Medak Dist 502 277 
 

DECE  
DEEE 
DCME 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
23 Intel Engineering College, 

Plot No.177, Kalyandurg Road, 
Akkam Palli, Ananthapur Dist 515 004 

DCE 
DEEE 
DME 
DECE  

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
24 Jayaprakash Narayan College of 

Engineering, 
Dharmapur, Mahabub Nagar Dist,        
509 001  

DEEE 
DECE  
DCME 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
Contd…P…3/-  



::   3   :: 
 

25 Jyothismathi Institute of Technology & 
Sciene, 
Nustulapur,Village Thimmapur 
Mandal,  
Karimnagar Dist  505 481 

DCME 
DECE  
DEEE 

120 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 

26 Lenora College of Engineering, 
Irlapalli,Rampachodavaram,  533 288  
East Godavari Dist 

DECE  
DCME 
DIT 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 

27 Madanapalli Institute of Technology, 
Angallu Village Kurablakota Mandal, 
Madanapalli, Ananthapur 
Road,Chittoor Dist 517 325 

DEEE 
DME 
DECE  

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
28 Mahaveer Institute of Science and 

Technology, 
Bandlaguda, Charminar,Kesavagiri, 
Hyderabad 500 005  

DME 
DEEE 
DECE  
DCME 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
29 Malineni Laxmaiah Engineering 

College,Kanumala,Singarayakonda 
mandal, Prakasham, Dist 523 101 

DECE  
DCME 
DIT 
DEEE 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
30 Narsaraopeta Engineering College, 

Yellamanda Village, Narsaraopet, 
Guntur Dist  522 601 

DCME 
DECE  
DEEE 
DME 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
31 Nutons Institute of Engineering, 

Aliguraja Palli , Macharla, Guntur Dist 
522 426 

DEEE 
DECE  
DCME 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
32 Prakasham Engineering College, 

Kandukur, 523 105. Prakasham Dist  
DECE  
DEEE 
DCME 

120 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
33 Princetion College of Engineering and 

Technology, 
Ankushapur Villge, Ghatkesar, 501 
301 
R.R. Dist 

DECE  
DCME 
DEEE 
DME 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
34 RRS College of Engineering and 

Technology, 
Muthangi, Patancheruvu Mandal, 
Medak Dist  502 300 

DECE  
DCME 
DEEE 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
35 Samskruthi College of Engineering 

Technology, 
Kondapur Village,Ghatkesar Mandal, 
R.R. Dist. 501 301  

DEEE 
DECE  
DCME 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
36 Siddharth Institute of Engineering & 

Technology, 
Siddharth Nagar,Naryanavaram 
Road,Puttur, 
517 583 Chittoor Dist 

DEEE 
DECE  
DME 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 

37 Sindhura College of Engineering and 
Technology, 
Medipalli Vilage,Ramangudam, Taluk, 
Karimnagar Dist 505 209  

DCME 
DECE  
DEEE 

60 
60 

120 

TOTAL 240 
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38 Sri Dhatta Engineering and Technology, 
Sheriguda, Ibrahimpatnam 501 510 R.R. 
Dist 

DCME 
DECE  
DEEE 
DCE 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
39 Sri Vidyaniketan Engineering College, 

Sri Sainadh Nagar, A. Rangampet, 
Chandragiri Mandal, Chitttoor Dist 517 
102 

DEEE 
DECE  
DCME 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
40  Sri Chundi Ranganayakulu Engineering 

College, 
S.No.550/A, & 550/A3, Ganapavaram, 
Chilakalooripet, Guntur, 522 619 

DCME 
DECE  
DEEE 
DME 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
41 Sri Kalahasteeswara Institute of 

Technology, 
Panagal, Srikalahasti, Chittoor Dist 517 
640 

DCE 
DEEE 
DME 
DECE  

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
42 Sri Mitapalli  College of Engineering, 

Thummalapalem, NH-5 Guntur, 522 233 
DEEE 
DECE  
DCME 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
43 Sri Prakash College of Engineering, 

Rajupeta, (V), Kotturu, Tuni, 533 401, 
East Godavari Dist 

DEEE 
DECE  
DCME 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
44 Sri Sai Adithya Institute of Science and 

Technology, 
Surampalem, East Godavari Dist 533 437 

DEEE 
DECE  
DIT 
DCME 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
45 Sri Vasavi Engineering College, 

Pedathadepalli, Thadepalligudem, West 
Godavari Dist 534 101 

DEEE 
DECE  
DCME 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
46 Sri Venkateswara College of Engineering 

and Technology, 
RVS Nagar,Muthirevula,Poothalapattu 
Mandal, Chittoor Dist 517 127 

DEEE 
DECE  
DCME 
DME 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
47 ST.ANN’S College of Engineering and 

Technology 
Nayunipalli (V) Vetapalem (M) Chirala, 
523 187 Prakasam Dist 

DECE  
DCME 
DEEE 
DME 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
48 ST. Theresa Institute of Engineering & 

Technology, 
Garbham Road, Garividi, 
Vizianagaram 535 101 

DEEE 
DECE  
DCME 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
49 Swarnandhra College of Engineering & 

Technology 
Seetharampuram, Narsapur, 
West Godavari Dist 534 280  

DECE  
DEEE 
DCME 
DME 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
50 T R R Engineering College, 

Inole Village, Patancheru Mandal, 
Medak Dist 502 319  

DECE  
DCME 
DEEE 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
51 T R R College Of Engineering, 

Inole Village, Patancheru, Mandal, 
Medak Dist 502 319 

DECE  
DCME 
DEEE 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
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52 Teegala Krishna Reddy Engineering 

College 
57/A, Medbowli, Meerpet, Saroor Nagar, 
Hyderabad 500 079 

DEEE 
DECE  
DCME 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
53 Thandra Paparaya Institute of Science & 

Technology, 
Komatipalli, Village, Bobbili, 535 558, 
Vizianagaram Dist 

DECE  
DEEE 
DME 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
54 TKR College of Engineering and 

Technology , 
Servey No.8/A, Medbowli, Meerpet, 
Saroornagar, Hyderabad 500 079 

DEEE 
DME 
DECE  
DCME 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
55 VNR Vignana Jyothi Institute of Engineering 

& Technology, 
Bachupally, Kukatpally, 
R.R. Dist 500 090  

DCE 
DME 
DEEE 
DECE  

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
56 Vijay Institute of Technology & Sciences, 

Markal, Sadasivanagar, Nizamabad 503 
145 

DCME 
DECE  
DIT 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
57 Vijay Rural Engineering  College, 

Das Nagar, Makloor Mandal 503 003, 
Nizamabad Dist 

DME 
DECE  
DCME 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
58 Anurag Engineering  College, 

Ananthagiri Village, Kodad, 508 206, 
Nalgonda Dist 

DECE  
DEEE 
DME 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
59 Mother Teresa Institute of Science and 

Technology, 
Sankethika Nagar, Kothuru, Sathupally, 
Khammam Dist 507 303  

DECE 
DEEE 
DCME 
DIT 

60 
60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
60 Kuppam Engineering College, 

P.B.Natham, Kupam,Dist,  Chittoor 517 425 
DECE  
DEEE 
DCME 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
61 ST.Mary Group of Institutions Hyderabad, 

Near Ramoji Film City, behind Mount 
Opera, Deshmukhi (V), Pochampally (M), 
Nalgonda Dist Batasingaram, (V) 
Hayathanagar, (M) Ranga Reddy Dist, 
under HMDA 

DECE  
DEEE 
 
 
 
 

60 
60 

TOTAL 120 
62 Sri Venkatesa Permual College of 

Engineering & Technology, 
R.V.S.Nagar, Chinnaraju Kuppam, K.N. 
Road,Puttur, Chittoor Dist 517 583 

DECE  
DEEE 
DCME 

120 
60 
60 

TOTAL 240 
63 VRS & YRN College of Engineering & 

Technology, 
Chirala, 523 157 Prakasam Dist 

DECE  
DEEE 
DCME 

60 
60 
60 

TOTAL 180 
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